Principal risks of the scheme for the Council are longevity assumptions, statutory and structural scheme

changes, changes to inflation, bond yields and performance of the scheme’s equity investments. The

Council has taken into account the impact of the McCloud Judgement and the Guaranteed Minimum

Pensions equalisation on future liabilities arising from the defined benefit pension scheme.

Transactions relating to Retirement Benefits

The Council recognises the cost of retirement benefits in the reported cost of services when they are

earned by employees, rather than when the benefits are eventually paid as pensions.  However, the charge

that is required to be made against council tax is based on the cash payable in the year, so the real cost

of post-employment / retirement benefits is reversed out of the General Fund via the Movement in

Reserves Statement. The following transactions have been made in the Comprehensive Income and

Expenditure Account and the General Fund Balance via the Movement in Reserves Statement during the

year:

74

Notes to the Financial Statements

Pension Fund Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
Local

Government

Pension Scheme

  2023/24 2024/25

  £'000 £'000

Cost of Services

Current Service Cost 2,132 1,748

Past Service Costs 7 87

(Gain) / Loss from settlements 0 0

Administration Expenses 0 0

Financing and Investment Income & Expenditure

Net Interest Expense 752 41

Surplus / Deficit on the Provision of Services 2,891 1,876

Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure

Return on plan assets -6,819 6,922

Actuarial gains (-) and losses (+) from demographic assumptions -1,005 -2,624

Actuarial gains (-) and losses (+) from financial assumptions -6,366 -17,658

Other actuarial gains (-) and losses (+) 5,295 -1,122

Impact of the Asset Ceiling 0 34,458

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability (asset) -8,895  19,976

Total retirement benefits charged to the Comprehensive Income

and Expenditure Statement -6,004 21,852

Movement in Reserves Statement

Reversal of net charges made to the Surplus/Deficit on the Provision

of Services for retirement benefits in accordance with the code -6,378 1,849

Actual amount charged against the General Fund Balance for
pensions in the year -3,487 3,725

Pensions Assets and Liabilities Recognised in the Balance Sheet

The amount included in the Balance Sheet arising from the Council's obligation in respect of its defined

benefit pension plans is:

  2023/24 2024/25

Pension Liability £'000 £'000

Present value of the defined benefit pension obligation -159,125 -173,632

Fair value of the plan assets 152,109 148,489

Total Net Liabilities -7,016 -25,143

75

Notes to the Financial Statements

Reconciliation of the Movements in the Fair Value of Scheme (Plan) Assets

Liabilities

Local

Government

Pension Scheme

  2023/24 2024/25

  £'000 £'000

Opening Balance at 1 April 160,002 159,125

Current Service Cost 2,132 1,748

Interest Expense 7,453 7,797

Contributions by scheme participants 719 684

Actuarial gains and losses - demographic assumptions -1,005 -2,624

Actuarial gains and losses - financial assumptions -6,366 -17,658

Experience gains and losses 0 0

Other actuarial gains and losses 5,295 -1,122

Benefits Paid -9,112 -8,863

Past Service Costs 7 87

Liabilities assumed on entity combinations 0 0

(Gain) / Loss from settlements 0 0

Closing balance at 31 March 159,125 139,174

Reconciliation of Present Value of the Scheme Liabilities (Defined Benefit Obligation)

Assets at Fair Value
Local Government

Pension Scheme

(funded)

  2023/24 2024/25

  £'000 £'000

Opening Balance at 1 April 143,495 152,109

Interest Income 6,701 7,756

Return on plan assets 6,819 -6,922

Other actuarial gains and losses 0 0

Administration expenses 0 0

Employer Contributions 3,487 3,725

Contributions by scheme participants 719 684

Benefits Paid -9,112 -8,863

Settlements received / (paid) 0 0

Closing balance at 31 March 152,109 148,489

76

Notes to the Financial Statements

Local Government Pension Scheme assets comprised:

  As at 31 March 2024   As at 31 March 2025

Assets £'000 %   £'000 %

Equities 92,928 61%   88,691 60%

Bonds 31,758 21%   33,610 23%

Property 17,370 11%   22,470 15%

Cash 10,054 7%   3,718 3%

Total 152,110 100%   148,489 100%

Basis for Estimating Assets and Liabilities

Liabilities have been assessed on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method, an estimate

of the pensions that will be payable in future years dependent on assumptions about mortality rates, salary

levels, etc.

The Local Government Pension Scheme has been assessed by Barnett Waddingham, an independent

firm of actuaries, estimates for the County Council Fund being based on the latest full valuation of the

scheme as at 31 March 2022.

The significant assumptions used by the actuary have been:

Local Government

Pension Scheme